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Year-over-year volume increased in inpatient discharges and observations; while emergency 
visits remained flat.   Overall volumes for deliveries, surgeries and physician encounters 
decreased year-over-year as shown in the table below. 
 
  

12-Months  
Ended 12/31/18 

 12-Months 
Ended 12/31/17 

  

Key Patient Metrics % Change 

IP Discharges 178,440 176,189 1.3%

Observations 56,419 55,394 1.9%

Deliveries 17,789 17,799 (0.1%)

Emergency Visits 571,680 571,592 0.0%

Surgeries 122,639 124,358 (1.4%)

Physician Encounters 3,180,854 3,261,360 (2.5%)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John G. Kerndl 
Executive Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer 

Beaumont Health 
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Southfield, MI   48075 

 
 
 
Total net revenue for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 was $4,800.2 million, which 
included a gain on sale of business units, compared to $4,438.6 million for the twelve month 
period ended 2017. Total operating expenses at December 31, 2018 were $4,559.5 million; 
7.0% above 2017 expenses of $4,261.1 million. Major contributors to the year-over-year 
expense increases were: nonrecurring legal settlements, planned market adjustments, along 
with staffing and benefits expenses attributable to volume and growth.  
 
Net operating income for the twelve months of 2018 was $240.7 million (5.0% margin) which 
was $63.1 million above 2017’s result of $177.6 million (4.0% margin). Non-operating losses for 
the year were $93.6 million compared to non-operating income in 2017 of $147.9 million. 
 
Treasury indicators remained strong as cash and investments were $1,919.1 million at 
December 31, 2018 compared to $2,133.8 million at December 31, 2017. Unrestricted day’s 
cash on hand was 157.5 days at December 31, 2018 as compared to 181.1 days at December 
31, 2017. Total debt at December 31, 2018 was $1,572.0 million, compared to the December 
31, 2017 balance of $1,623.6. 
 
Beaumont Health and Kettering, Ohio-based Alternate Solutions Health Network (ASHN) have 
formed a new joint venture to manage home health and hospice services called Beaumont 
Home Health and Hospice.  The venture launched Jan. 1, 2019 with Beaumont Health current 
home health and hospice staff becoming employees of the new organization. 
 
Questions are welcomed and can be directed to John G. Kerndl at (248) 213-3346 or via e-mail 
at John.Kerndl@beaumont.org. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
John G. Kerndl 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
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%

YE 2018 YE 2017 VARIANCE VARIANCE

REVENUE:

NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE 4,425,083 4,173,869 251,213 6.0%

   Other Operating Revenue 354,072 251,303 102,768 40.9%

   Net Assets Released from Restrictions ‐ Operations 21,012 13,448 7,564 56.3%

TOTAL REVENUE 4,800,167 4,438,620 361,546 8.1%

EXPENSES:

   Salaries and Professional Services Compensation 2,256,716 2,169,394 (87,322) (4.0%)

   Benefits (Including Pension) 379,500 337,403 (42,097) (12.5%)

   Supplies 774,615 802,272 27,657 3.4%

   Services & General 768,610 628,895 (139,716) (22.2%)

   Depreciation and Amortization 261,252 255,101 (6,151) (2.4%)

   Interest Expense 53,968 45,442 (8,526) (18.8%)

   Professional Liability & General Insurance 64,816 22,560 (42,256) (187.3%)

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,559,478 4,261,066 (298,412) (7.0%)

Net Operating Income (Loss) 240,689 177,554 63,135 35.6%

   Operating Income % 5.0% 4.0% 1.0%

NON OPERATING:

TOTAL NON OPERATING (93,633) 147,938 (241,571) (163.3%)

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $147,056 $325,492 ($178,436) (54.8%)

Net Income (Loss) % 3.1% 7.1% (4.0%)

BEAUMONT HEALTH 

Consolidated

Statement of Operations Consol

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED December 31, 2018

YEAR‐TO‐DATE

$(000)
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UNAUDITED AUDITED

DECEMBER DECEMBER

ASSETS 2018 2017

CURRENT ASSETS:

 Cash and cash equivalents 324,677$                 390,465$            

 Short-term investments -                               -                         

 Accounts receivable:

   Patients and third-party payors, net of allowance

    for uncompensated care, contractuals and doubtful accounts 710,407                   552,931              

   Other Accounts Receivable 46,451                     54,582                

                       Accounts receivable - net 756,858 607,513

 Estimated third-party payor settlements under

   Blue Cross, Medicare and Medicaid programs 51,107                     30,211                

 Inventories and prepaid expenses 124,611                   104,664              

 Current portion - cash, investments and pledges

    whose use is limited or restricted 122,806                   133,079              

                  Total current assets 1,380,060 1,265,931

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 2,046,045 1,951,290

INVESTMENTS 1,529,625                1,609,366           

INVESTMENTS IN NONCONSOLIDATED ENTITIES 52,504                     28,616                

GOODWILL 13,273                     13,409                

INTANGIBLES AND OTHER ASSETS 88,973                     66,274                

CASH, INVESTMENTS AND PLEDGES WHOSE

   USE IS LIMITED OR RESTRICTED:

Board Designated 270                          553                     

   Bond construction and reserve funds 455                          53,415                

   Professional liability 47,808                     74,661                

   Deferred compensation and other 83,023                     87,470                

   Donor restricted assets 189,124                   144,665              

Total cash, investments and pledges whose use

is limited or restricted 320,680 360,764

  TOTAL ASSETS 5,431,160$              5,295,649$         

BEAUMONT HEALTH 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF  DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017 

($000)

4



BEAUMONT HEALTH 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF  DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017 

($000)

UNAUDITED AUDITED

DECEMBER DECEMBER

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2018 2017

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

 Trade accounts payable 161,531$                 187,835$            

 Accrued liabilities:

  Employee benefits & payroll related liabilities 290,251                   291,916              

  Other 67,096                     71,261                

                  Total accrued liabilities 357,347 363,177

Current portion - estimated professional and general liability 54,129                     38,978                

Current portion of long-term debt 51,918                     51,278                

Current portion of estimated third-party payor settlements & Other 48,680                     70,610                

                  Total current liabilities 673,605 711,877

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

 Long-term debt - net 1,520,084                1,572,286           

 Estimated third-party payor settlements under

 Professional and general liability 180,915                   154,975              

 Other long-term liabilities 123,548                   143,610              

 Pension liability 351,519                   258,717              

 Postretirement benefits other than pensions 13,871                     15,118                

                  Total long-term liabilities 2,189,937 2,144,706

                  Total liabilities 2,863,542 2,856,583

NET ASSETS:

 Unrestricted 2,428,850 2,293,519

 Temporarily restricted 89,961                     103,567              

 Permanently restricted 48,806                     41,980                

                  Total net assets 2,567,618 2,439,066

  

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 5,431,160$              5,295,649$         
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BEAUMONT HEATLH

KEY RATIOS

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (UNAUDITED) AND DECEMBER 31, 2017

December 31, 
2018

December 31, 
2017

Moody's "A1" 
(2017)

S&P "A+"     
(2017)

Beaumont
Health

Beaumont
Health

Net Patient Service Revenue 4,425.1$                4,173.9$               

Operating Income 240.7$                   151.9$                  

Operating EBIDA 555.9$                   452.4$                  

Unrestricted Cash & Investments 1,854.6$                2,000.4$               

Bond Reserve Fund (Restricted) 64.5$                     133.4$                  

Subtotal Cash & Investments 1,919.1$                2,133.8$               

Total Debt 1,572.0$                1,623.6$               

60.66                     60.68                    

Profitability:
Operating Margin * 2.6% 1.8% 3.7% 3.4%

Operating EBIDA Margin * 9.0% 7.9% 10.5% 10.2%

Debt Position:
Debt to Capitalization 28.9% 33.1% 40.1% 41.4%

Liquidity:
Cash to Total Debt 191.6% 164.0% 122.1% 131.4%

Unrestricted Days Cash on Hand 252.4                       188.6                    157.5 181.1

*   Excluding 2018 nonrecurring items

Net Patient Receivable Days                  
(Hospital / EPIC Only)
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2018 2017

Medicare 42.6% 39.5%

Medicaid 14.6% 12.7%

Blue Cross 23.9% 24.3%

Patient Pay 1.2% 0.6%

Managed Care 10.0% 11.4%

Commercial 6.2% 6.8%

Other 1.5% 4.7%

Total 100.0% 100.0%

BEAUMONT HEALTH

NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE BY PAYOR SOURCES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
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